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October 3, 2002

Robert R. Ovrom, City Manager

City of Burbank

275 East Olive Avenue

Post Office Box 6459

Burbank, CA 91510-6459

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-02-254

Dear Mr. Ovrom:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

May you participate in governmental decisions pertaining to the Cottages Project if the decisions will have a financial effect on your adult daughter?

CONCLUSION

A public official cannot participate in a governmental decision that has a personal financial effect on the official or a member of his or her immediate family.  However, the Act does not prohibit you from participating in a governmental decision merely because the decision will financially affect your adult child.

 FACTS


You are the city manager for the City of Burbank.  Your daughter is looking at the possibility of purchasing a single-family home in Burbank that is being developed as part of a redevelopment project called the Cottages Project, which is sponsored by the city’s redevelopment agency for which you also serve as executive director.  You will be making decisions such as entering into contractual agreements in your capacity as the executive director of the city’s redevelopment agency as well as advising and making recommendations to the city council regarding this project.


Your daughter graduated from the University of Southern California (USC) in June 1999 and continued to live on her own.  You have not counted her as a dependent for income tax purposes since she graduated from college.  She has been financially independent from you since graduating from college.  She provides you no financial support.


M. David Paul & Associates is developing the Cottages Project in the City of Burbank.  The project will consist of twenty (20) single-family homes and a child care center.  Ten of the homes are referred to as affordable homes and must be sold to low or moderate income buyers (120% of area median income) at a restricted price ($205,000) and the other ten will be sold at market price (currently estimated at around $280,000).

The developer is responsible for the selection of the buyers of the homes, including the affordable homes and selects buyers in accordance with the buyer selection procedure.  The developer is required to determine and verify eligibility with the state income guidelines for moderate-income buyers.  The buyers will be required to put down a down payment and qualify for a mortgage with an independent financial institution. Those buyers that are selected to purchase one of the affordable houses will receive a significant benefit since they will be obtaining a house at less than market value.  Your daughter is looking into the possibility of purchasing one of these single-family homes.

ANALYSIS

The Act prohibits financial conflicts of interest.  Section 87100 provides that no public official may “make,” “participate in making,” or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to “influence” a governmental decision in which the official knows, or has reason to know, that he or she has a financial interest.  The Commission has developed an eight-step approach for determining whether an individual has a disqualifying financial interest in a decision.  (Regulation 18700(b).)

Step One: Are you a “public official”?

The prohibition only applies to public officials.
  (Section 87100.)  As the city manager of the City of Burbank and executive director of the city’s redevelopment agency, you are a public official subject to the prohibition.  (Section 82048.)

Step Two: Are you “making,” “participating in making” or “influencing” a governmental decision?

The prohibition covers specific conduct: “making,” “participating in making,” or attempting to use one’s official position to “influence” a governmental decision.  (Section 87100.)  Regulations 18702-18702.4 define these terms.  By entering into contractual agreements on behalf of your agency as well as advising or making recommendations to the decision-maker regarding the development project, you will be engaging in conduct regulated by the prohibition.

Step Three: What are your economic interests?

An official has a disqualifying financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, his or her immediate family, or on the following enumerated economic interests: 

1. A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); 

2. A public official has an economic interest in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b));  

3. A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2);

4. A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3);

5. A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $320 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4); 

6. A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is known as the “personal financial effects” rule (section 87103, regulation 18703.5).  An official’s “immediate family” means the official’s spouse and dependent children.  (Section 82029.) 

You have not identified any economic interests that will lead to a conflict of interest for you.  First, a public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)  An indirect investment means, among other things, any investment owned by the official’s spouse and dependent children.  (Section 87103.)  A child is considered “dependent” for purposes of the Act if the child is under 18 years old, and can be claimed as a dependent for income tax purposes. (Doane Advice Letter, No. A-97-211; Nebb Advice Letter, No. I-00-017.)  Since your daughter is an adult, and you stated that you cannot claim her as a dependent, this section is not implicated. 

In addition, it does not appear that your daughter is a “source of income” to you. (Section 87103(c).)  According to your facts, she does not provide you any financial support, and there are no outstanding loans or debts between the two of you.  Finally, under your facts, your daughter is not a “source of a gift” for purposes of the Act.  (Section 87103(e).)  The definition of “gift” excludes gifts from an individual’s child. (Section 82028(b)(3).)  Since you do not have a financial relationship with your daughter, you do not have a conflict of interest in a decision solely on the basis that it will have a financial effect on your daughter.  Therefore, the familial relationship between you and your daughter does not, by itself, create a conflict of interest for you.

Based on the above analysis, you may participate in decisions regarding the Cottages Project provided the decisions do not otherwise affect you personally.


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Galena West



Counsel, Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� You also ask if your daughter is prohibited from purchasing a home.  She is not a public official; thus we cannot advise you regarding her situation.


� Please note the Act only prohibits financial conflicts of interest, not personal inclinations toward one side or the other of an issue.


� Personal financial effects would be disqualifying if your personal finances were affected by at least $250 in any 12-month period.  (Regulation 18705.5.)





